RESOLUTION 81 - 30

To Approve an Intergovernmental Contract for the Sale of Unneeded Equipment by the City of Bloomington to the Town of Yorktown, Indiana

- WHEREAS, the Bloomington City Controller's Office has replaced its Burroughs L 9000 bookkeeping machine with a computer, and, as a result the Burroughs machine is no longer needed and subsequently was put up for public auction but received no bids; and
- WHEREAS, the Town of Yorktown, Indiana desires to purchase said machine and accessories; and
- WHEREAS, I.C. 36-1-11-8 requires that both governing bodies adopt resolutions approving the terms and conditions agreed on in the sales contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA THAT:

SECTION I. The Intergovernmental Contract for sale of a Burroughs L 9000 bookkeeping machine between the City of Bloomington and the Town of Yorktown, Indiana, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is approved.

SECTION II. The Mayor is authorized to execute the contract for and in behalf of the City.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this day of December, 1981.

fred I. Towell, President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 300 day of December, 1981.

City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution approves the terms and conditions of a contract between the City of Bloomington and Town of Yorktown, Indiana for the sale of an unneeded bookkeeping machine in the City Controller's Office. I.C. 36-1-11-8 requires that the sale be approved by the adoption of substantially identical resolutions on the part of each legislative body.

INTERGOVERNMENTAL CONTRACT

This agreement made and entered into between the City of Bloomington, Indiana, hereafter referred to as Seller, and the Town of Yorktown, Indiana, hereafter referred to as Buyer, under the authority of I.C. 36-1-11-8, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the City Controller's office possesses an unneeded Burroughs L 9000 bookkeeping machine and accessories and;

WHEREAS, the Town of Yorktown, Indiana desires to purchase said equipment; NOW THEREFORE, the two parties agree to the following terms;

- 1. Buyer agrees to pay and Seller agrees to accept as full payment therefor, the total sum of \$2500 for the Burroughs L 9000 machine, trays and surplus paper supplies.
- 2. The total cash sum Buyer agrees to pay shall be paid by December 31, 1981.
- 3. Seller agrees to make the equipment available to Buyer as soon as the Bloomington Common Council and the Yorktown Town Council have adopted resolutions approving the terms and conditions in this contract.
- 4. Buyer agrees to take delivery of equipment at the City Controller's office, 220 E. Third St., Bloomington, Indiana.
- 5. Seller warrants title to the above described equipment and warrants that Seller has the lawful right to sell same.

IN WI	INESS TH	EREOF,	the C	ity of	Bloom	ington	and ·	the '	Iown	of Y	York	town	have r	es	pect-
ively	signed	this co	ontrac	t and	caused	their	seal.	s to	be	affix	ked	and .	atteste	ed t	this
	day of	Dece	mber		, 1981.	•									

Seal
ATTEST: Nual Language
Nora M. Connors, City Clerk
Seal.

Kay Sidey, Clerk Treasurer

City of Bloomington, Indiana

Francis X. McCloskey
Mayor

Town of Yorktown, Indiana

By President, Board of Trustees